RESOLUTION NO. 22-198

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH HAWKINS, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF LIQUID SODIUM BISULFITE, IN THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL AMOUNT OF \$96,300.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to accept and deliver on behalf of the City that certain Agreement with Hawkins, Inc., relating to the purchase of liquid sodium bisulfite for wastewater treatment, at the unit price of \$5.35/gallon, (for an estimated annual amount of Ninety-Six Thousand, Three Hundred Dollars (\$96,300), in substantially the form attached and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this <u>45</u> day of August, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk



CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

17007 Panama City Beach Parkway, Panama City Beach, FL 32413
PCB22-73 ITB WWTF Liquid Sodium Bisuifite Bulk Chemical
8/10/2022
10:00AM

			VUALE							
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR	DATE BID RECEIVED	TIME BID RECEIVED	ND FORM	DRIG-FREE HORSPLACE	PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT	EVERIFY	CONFLICT OF INTEREST	NOR-COLLUSION APPDANST	BID PRICE_	RESPONSIVE BID THE AMERICA REQUIREMENTS MERE PROVIDED
Hawkins, Inc.	08/05/22	2:08PM	х	х	х	х	x	х	\$5.35/gatton - \$96,300.00	x
Univar USA, Inc.	08/03/22	1:13PM							Declined to Bid - No support in area for product.	x

	Hawkins, Inc.	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR RECEIVED Hawkins, Inc. 08/05/22	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED Hawkins, Inc. 08/05/22 2:08PM	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED Hawkins, Inc. 08/05/22 2:08PM X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED Hawkins, Inc. DATE BID RECEIVED X X X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X Hawkins, Inc. DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	CONTRACTOR/VENDOR DATE BID RECEIVED RECEIVED RECEIVED X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

NOTICE TO AWARD

TO: Hawkins, Inc.
2263 Clark St
Apopka, FL 32703
BID NUMBER: PCB22-73
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION:
Bulk Chemical Purchase - Liquid Sodium Bisulfite
The City of Panama City Beach ("City") has considered the BID submitted by you for the above-described Product in response to its Advertisement for Bids dated $\frac{\text{July }20}{\text{, 2022 and associated Information for Bidders.}}$
You are hereby notified that your Bid at the unit price of \$5.35/gallon has been accepted by the City. Provided, however, nothing in this Notice or your delivery to the City of the Agreement executed by you shall in any manner or way be deemed to create any contract between you and the City. No such contract shall be created unless and until the City signs the Agreement.
You are required by the Information for Bidders to execute the Agreement.
If you fail to execute said Agreement within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice, City will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of City's acceptance of your BID as abandoned.
You must return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the City, with the executed Agreement and required Certificates of Insurance and Bonds, within the above noted ten (10) calendar day period.
September Dated this 25th day of 2022.

[REMIAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Owner

Ву

Name: <u>Drew Whitman</u>

Title: City Manager

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged

By JU //U

This the 31st day of August 202

Name_Raymond Pool

Title___Regional Manager

[END OF NOTICE OF AWARD]